

No. 23-175

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF GRANTS PASS, PETITIONER

v.

GLORIA JOHNSON, ET AL., ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS PETER W. LOW AND
JOEL S. JOHNSON AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

PETER W. LOW
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW
580 Massie Rd.,
Charlottesville, VA 22903

JOEL S. JOHNSON
Counsel of Record
PEPPERDINE UNIVERSITY
CARUSO SCHOOL OF LAW
24255 E. Pacific Coast Hwy,
Malibu, CA 90263
310-506-7531
Joel.Johnson@pepperdine.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae	1
Summary of argument	2
Argument	2
The constitutional requirement that all crime must be based on conduct should be understood as a due process principle	2
A. The Eighth Amendment is a poor basis for the conduct requirement.....	4
B. The conduct requirement is separately rooted in the Due Process Clause.....	9
C. The conduct requirement should be explicated as a due process principle	13
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	12
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	7
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	9
<i>Kahler v. Kansas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1021 (2020)	9, 13
<i>Lambert v. California</i> , 355 U.S. 225 (1957).....	5
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939).....	10-13
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952)	13
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	11-13
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968)	7, 8
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	2-9, 11-13
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	11
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	9
<i>United States v. Hudson & Goodwin</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812)	9

II

	Page
Constitution:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII	2-7, 9, 13
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	5, 6
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1	9
Miscellaneous:	
Michael R. Asimow, <i>Constitutional Law: Punishment for Narcotic Addiction Held Cruel and Unusual—Robinson v. California</i> (U.S. 1962), 51 Cal. L. Rev. 219 (1963)	7
John F. Decker, <i>Addressing Vagueness, Ambiguity, and Other Uncertainty in American Criminal Laws</i> , 80 Denv. U. L. Rev. 241 (2002)	11
Gary V. Dubin, <i>Mens Rea Reconsidered: A Plea for a Due Process Concept of Criminal Responsibility</i> , 18 Stan. L. Rev. 322 (1966)	7
Earl C. Dudley, Jr., <i>An Interested Life</i> (2009)	8
Martin R. Gardner, <i>Rethinking Robinson v. California in the Wake of Jones v. Los Angeles: Avoiding the “Demise of the Criminal Law” by Attending to “Punishment,”</i> 98 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 429 (2008)	6
Alfred Hill, <i>Vagueness and Police Discretion: The Supreme Court in a Bog</i> , 51 Rutgers L. Rev. 1289 (1990)	13
John Calvin Jeffries, Jr., <i>Legality, Vagueness, and the Construction of Penal Statutes</i> , 71 Va. L. Rev. 189 (1985).....	10
Joel S. Johnson, <i>Vagueness and Federal-State Relations</i> , 90 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1565 (2023)	9
Debra Livingston, <i>Police Discretion and the Quality of Life in Public Places: Courts, Communities, and the New Policing</i> , 97 Colum. L. Rev. 551 (1997)	12
Peter W. Low & Joel S. Johnson, <i>Changing the Vocabulary of the Vagueness Doctrine</i> , 101 Va. L. Rev. 2051 (2015).....	1, 3, 5-8, 10-12, 14

III

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Peter W. Low & Benjamin Charles Wood, <i>Lambert Revisited</i> , 100 Va. L. Rev. 1603 (2014).....	5, 6
Note, <i>The Cruel and Unusual Punishment Clause and the Substantive Criminal Law</i> , 79 Harv. L. Rev. 635 (1966).....	7
Herbert L. Packer, <i>Making the Punishment Fit the Crime</i> , 77 Harv. L. Rev. 1071	3, 7
